# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5165248

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	09/27/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LMK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	1779 CHESSIE LANE
City:	OTTAWA
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	61350
Name:	PERMA-LINER INDUSTRIES, LLC
Street Address:	1300 AUTOMOBILE BOULEVARD, SUITE 300
City:	CLEARWATER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33762
Name:	ELDON WATER INC.
Street Address:	39555 ORCHARD HILL PLACE, SUITE 600
City:	NOVI
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48375
Name:	NASHVILLE CHEMICAL & EQUIPMENT COMPANY
Street Address:	7001 WESTBELT DRIVE
City:	NASHVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37209

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	7306011			

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (816)531-7545

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

505118487 REEL: 047010 FRAME: 0357

PATENT

**Phone:** 816.460.2400

**Email:** patents.us@dentons.com

Correspondent Name: DENTONS US LLP

Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE SUITE 7800

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN MCGINLEY
SIGNATURE:	/brm/
DATE SIGNED:	09/28/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page6.tif

source=Triwater - Executed Release of IP Security Agreement#page7.tif

# RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This Release of Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Patent and Trademark Rights, dated as of September 27, 2018 (this "Release"), is made by Ares Capital Corporation, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") under that certain Amended and Restated Grant of Security Interest in Patent and Trademark Rights dated as of November 4, 2016 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") by and among LMK Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Perma-Liner Industries, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Paragon Water Systems, Inc., a Florida corporation, Eldon Water Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Nashville Chemical & Equipment Company, a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "Grantors"), and Collateral Agent. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the IP Security Agreement and used herein shall have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Trademarks and Patents, including those set forth on the attached <u>Schedule I</u> (the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested and the Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral (the "Released Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest in the Released Collateral created under the IP Security Agreement and any other document executed in connection therewith, (b) release its security interest in the Released Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in the Released Collateral, and (d) assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor without any representation or warranty of any kind, whether express or implied, any interest in such Released Collateral, including the security interest and any other liens.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

## COLLATERAL AGENT:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Collateral Agent

V Name

lan Fitzgerald

Title:

Authorized Signatory

Release of IP Security Agreement

# Schedule I

**IP** Collateral

TRADEMARKS

See attached.

Owner	MARK/Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Eldon Water Incorporated	DEMAND DELIVERY (US)	85-476,837	11-18-2011			Allowed
LMK Technologies, LLC	LMK (STYLIZED) (US)	76/438724	8-8-2002	2,774,948	10-21-2003	Registered
LMK Technologies, LLC	LMK (US)	76/433791	7-24-2002	2,774,927	10-21-2003	Registered
LMK Technologies, LLC	PERFORMANCE LINER (US)	76/605834	8-4-2004	3,012,720	11-8-2005	Registered
LMK Technologies, LLC	PERFORMANCE LINER (US)	75/152787	8-19-1996	2,166,658	6-16-1998	Registered
LMK Technologies, LLC	T-LINER (US)	76/384088	3-7-2002	2,663,111	12-17-2002	Registered & Renewed
LMK Technologies, LLC	VAC-A-TEE (US)	76/384089	3-7-2002	2,728,791	6-23-2003	Registered & Renewed
Nashville Chemical & Equipment Company	LUMITRACE (US)	85/936762	5-20-2013	4459055	12-21-2013	Registered
Nashville Chemical & Equipment Company	TRI-STAR LABS (and Design	86/903167	2-10-2016			Pending
Nashville Chemical & Equipment	WHAT'S IN YOUR DRUM?	86/750369	9-8-2015			

Owner	MARK/Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Company						
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	NAVI LINER (US)	85/125179	9-8-2010	4216209	10-02-2012	Registered
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	LOCATE LINER (US)	85/120737	9-1-2010	4044006	10-25-2011	Registered
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	EXPANDY LINER (US)	85/118783	8-30-2010	4043999	10-25-2011	Registered
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	PERMA-MAIN (US)	78/313156	10-14-2003	2893522	10-12-2004	Cancelled (5-15-2015)
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	PERMA-LINER (US)	78/313134	10-14-2003	2893521	10-12-2004	Registered
Perma-Liner Industries, LLC (Delaware)	PERMA-LATERAL (US)	78/313115	10-14-2003	2893520	10-12-2004	Cancelled (5-15-2015)

# TRADEMARKS (cont'd)

Company	Trademark Name	<u>Status</u>	App/Reg. No.	Country/State	Class	File/Reg. Date
Paragon Water Systems, Inc.	CLEAN & PURE	Registered	3,873,580	U.S.	21	11/9/2010
Paragon Water Systems, Inc.	PARAGUARD	Registered	4,365,128	U.S.	11	7/9/2013
Paragon Water Systems, Inc.	PARAGON COMMERCIAL	Registered	4,309,786	U.S.	11	3/26/2013

101841655\V-1

# **PATENTS**

See attached.

Owner	Title/Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (US)	11/098,075	4/4/2005	7,306,011	12/11/2007	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (AU)	2006233017	2/27/2006	20062330 17	06/10/2010	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (CA)	2,603,434	2/27/2006	2,603,434	11/09/2010	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (CH)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (DE)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	60200600 6300.8	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (DK)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (EP)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (ES)	P200700500 58	2/27/2006	20070050 058	12/19/2011	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (FR)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (UK)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued
LMK Technologies, LLC	Apparatus And Method For Lateral Pipe Identification (IT)	06736224.4	2/27/2006	1866893	4/15/2009	Issued

PATENT REEL: 047010 FRAME: 0365

**RECORDED: 09/28/2018**